U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form **PTO-1595** U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) 102247344 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Stealth International, Inc. BRUCE, James ALI. Amzad 10-4-02 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger Assignment 2011 Markle Dr. Street Address: Security Agreement Change of Name Other City:____ Execution Date: September 23, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Sep. 26, 2002 B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? 📮 Yes 🖼 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 OGILVY RENAULT Enclosed Internal Address: Paul J. Field Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue **Suite 1600** (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) State: Quebec Zip: H3A 2Y3 Citv: Montreal DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Paul J. Field Reg. No. 34,963

Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

10/07/2002 RHARIS1 00000028 10263735

02 FC:581

40.00 DP

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 13364 FRAME: 0782

ASSIGNMENT

To all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I:

JAMES, Bruce of 2011 Markle Drive, Oakville, Ontario, L6H 3N6, Canada: and

ALI, Amzad of 8125 156th A Street, Surrey, British Columbia, V3S 8G2 Canada

hereby assign, transfer and convey any and all right, title and interest in and throughout Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, in and to an invention entitled:

BI-DIRECTIONAL ADJUSTABLE ENERGY DISSIPATING AND HEAD LOSS VALVE

to Stealth International, Inc. of 1273 North Service Road East, Unit F6, Oakville, Ontario, L6H 1A7, Canada (hereinafter "Assignee"), and I do hereby confirm by this document that any and all right, title and interest that I might have had in respect of such invention is hereby transferred and belongs to the Assignee as of the date of the invention; said invention, and any patent application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ourselves had this assignment and sale not been made. I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge the right in the Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents the Assignee's select and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to the Assignee for its own name of the entire right, title and interest therein.

AND, I hereby further agree for ourselves and our heirs, assigns and legal representatives to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue. divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereof may be involved.

Signed this 234 day of Sept. 2002.

Bruce JAMES

Declaration of Witness

I, Roberto Togart hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Bruce JAMES, who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.

aluta Leggard Supt 23/02.

PATENT REEL: 13364 FRAME: 0783 Signed this 2/5/ day of Lepl. 2002. **Amzad ALI**

RECORDED: 10/04/2002

Declaration of Witness

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Amzad to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 13364 FRAME: 0784